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Madrid, 16 January 2026 

ICCAT CIRCULAR # 00308 / 2026 
 
SUBJECT: MEETING OF THE PORT INSPECTION EXPERT GROUP FOR CAPACITY BUILDING AND 

ASSISTANCE (PIEG) (online, 4 February 2026) 

 
Further to Circular 11879/25 of 4 December 2025, I would like to inform you that the Meeting of the Port 
Inspection Expert Group for Capacity Building and Assistance (PIEG) has been convened for 
4 February 2026. This meeting will be held online, using the Zoom platform, from 11:00 to 16:00 Madrid 
time, with a one-hour break at around 13:00. 
 

The current membership of the Expert Group is attached. To facilitate the organization of the upcoming 
meeting, Head Delegates have been contacted to confirm or designate their respective Experts. If you have 
not yet done so, please notify the Secretariat of any changes or updates. Please be reminded that in 
accordance with the Recommendation by ICCAT to clarify and supplement the process for seeking capacity 
building assistance pursuant to ICCAT Recommendation 14-08 (Rec. 16-18), paragraph 8 “The Expert Group 
will consist of no more than one participant from each CPC, participating as experts in port inspection 
and/or developing CPC needs, and not representing the interests of their respective CPCs.” Nominated 
participants must also register for the meeting by 26 January 2026 using the online registration form 
which will shortly be available on the ICCAT current meetings webpage. 
 

As reminded during the 29th Regular Meeting of the Commission, any CPC wishing to request assistance for 
the first time, or update any previous requests for assistance are invited to submit their new or revised  
Pre-assessment form and in some cases also the Self-Assessment form to the Secretariat by 
26 January 2026. 
 

The Tentative Agenda is attached and will be uploaded to the Nextcloud document folder. CPCs wishing to 
submit a document for consideration by or for the information of the Expert Group other than the 
aforementioned assessment forms are requested to do so as early as possible, preferably before 26 
January 2026. 
 

Please accept the assurances of my highest consideration. 
Executive Secretary 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

  Camille Jean Pierre Manel 
DISTRIBUTION: 

−    Commission Officers: 
 

Commission Chair: Z. Driouich  COC Chair:  D. Campbell   
First Vice Chair: R. Chong COC Vice Chair: Y. Vergara 

Second Vice Chair: E. Penas Lado PWG Chair:   N. Ansell  
Chairs and Vice Chairs Panels 1-4 PWG Vice Chair: M.D. King 

SCRS Chair: C. Brown STACFAD Chair: L. Marot 
SCRS Vice Chair L.G. Cardoso STACFAD Vice Chair: B. Chavarría 

 

−    Members of the Port Inspection Expert Group for Capacity Building and Assistance 

−   Head Delegates  

Attachment: Tentative Agenda and Expert Group membership as of 16 January 2026.  
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Tentative agenda 
 

1. Opening of the meeting and meeting arrangements 
 
2. Nomination of Rapporteur  
 
3. Adoption of Agenda  
 
4. Election of the new Chair 
 
5. Review of progress since previous meeting 
 
6. Determination of next steps in the assessment of needs and review of training requests 
 
7. Review the self-assessment forms for port inspection capacity building needs  
 
8. Consideration of opportunities and partners to deliver training in 2026, including under ABNJ funding  
 
9. Other matters 
 
10. Adoption of report and adjournment 
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Current list of Members of the  
Port Inspection Expert Group for Capacity Building and Assistance (PIEG) 

(as of 16 January 2026)  
 

 

N.B. The Experts whose names appear in bold been confirmed by their respective CPC. 

CPC Name e-mail 
ALBANIA pending  
ALGERIA Hentour, Abderrahmane abdou.hentour@gmail.com  

ANGOLA Vicente Miguel Neto 
salaoperativacentral@hotmail.com;  
vmvicenteneto.26@gmail.com  

BELIZE  
pending 
(Valarie Lanza) 

robert.robinson@bhsfu.gov.bz;  
Valerie.Lanza@bhsfu.gov.bz  

BOLIVIA Limbert Cortez limbert.cortez@protonmail.ch  
BRAZIL Vitor Luís  vitor.matos@agro.gov.br  
CANADA Dion Browne Dion.Browne@dfo-mpo.gc.ca    
CÔTE D'IVOIRE Fofana Bina binafof@yahoo.fr  
EGYPT Dr Doaa Hammam gafrd_eg@hotmail.com  

EL SALVADOR Juan José Osorio Gómez juan.osorio@mag.gob.sv  

EU Neil Ansell neil.ansell@efca.europa.eu  
GABON Carol Bernice Boupana Bola carolboupana@gmail.com   
THE GAMBIA Buba Sanyang bubasidiq@yahoo.co.uk  
GHANA Richard Yeboah richard.yeboah@fishcom.gov.gh  
GUINEA EQUATORIAL D. Juan Ela Etogo Mokuy elaetogojuan@yahoo.es  
GUINÉE (REP. OF) Guilé InapoguI guileinapogui6@gmail.com  
GUATEMALA  Carlos Eduardo Martínez Valladares carlosmartinez41331@gmail.com  
MAROC Kamal Sabbane sabbane@mpm.gov.ma  
MAURITANIA Ahmed Moulaye LV ahmedouldmoulaye@gmail.com  
NAMIBIA Desmond Bester Desmond.Bester@mfmr.gov.na  
NIGERIA Usman Garba garbashafa@gmail.com  
PANAMA Augusto Vega Núñez a.vega@arap.gob.pa  

ST VINCENT AND 
GRENADINES 

Shamal Connell 
volcanicsoils@hotmail.com;  
fishdiv@gov.vc  

SÃO TOME E PRÍNCIPE Alberto Fernandes dos Santos dossantosalberto13500@gmail.com  
SÉNÉGAL Birama Diop biirroouu@gmail.com  
TUNISIA Dhekra Hayouni hayouni.dhekra@gmail.com  

URUGUAY Rodrigo Forselledo 
rforselledo@gmail.com;  
rforselledo@mgap.gub.uy  

USA  Amy Anderson amy.anderson@noaa.gov  
VENEZUELA Jesús Miranda mirandaj1201@gmail.com  
USA (Back-up) Melanie King (Madison Harris)  melanie.king@noaa.gov  
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